

17-1993 (L)

17-2107, 17-2111 (XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS- APPELLEE UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York
Case No. 15-cv-1136

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737

Merritt E. McAlister
Val Leppert (application for
admission pending)
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 572-4600
Facsimile: (404) 572-5100

Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

DATED: October 13, 2017

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5685

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT6
I. THE \$237 MILLION PENALTY IS GROSSLY EXCESSIVE AND THEREFORE VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS6
 A. The Due Process Clause Places Substantive Limits On The Size Of Monetary Penalties.....6
 B. The \$237 Million Penalty Exceeds The Substantive Due Process Limits Under The Supreme Court’s Analysis.....8
 C. The District Court’s Failure To Perform The Required Analysis Was Error.15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF UPS’S “FAILURE TO ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY” VIOLATES PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS22
CONCLUSION26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bains LLC v. Arco Prods. Co., Div. of Atl. Richfield Co.,
405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)12

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996) passim

Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.,
394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)13

Bordenkircher v. Hayes,
434 U.S. 357 (1978) 22, 24

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ’g,
507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)12

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,
492 U.S. 257 (1989) 7, 15

Burns v. Prudential Secs., Inc.,
857 N.E. 2d 621 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006)20

Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset,
692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012)16

CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs., Inc.,
499 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007)12

Clark v. Chrysler Corp.,
436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006)12

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,
532 U.S. 424 (2001) passim

*De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Ass’n v. De Anza Santa Cruz
Mobile Estates*,
94 Cal. App. 4th 890 (2001)23

Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)20

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008) 7, 14

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974)7

Holdgrafer v. Unocal Corp.,
160 Cal. App. 4th 907 (2008)23

Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg,
512 U.S. 415 (1994)18

Intramed, Inc. v. Guider,
93 So. 3d 503 (Fla. Ct. App. 2012)23

Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012).....12

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n,
527 U.S. 526 (1999)10

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972) 22, 25

Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo,
557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009)12

Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Tucker,
230 U.S. 340 (1913) 6, 11, 15, 21

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....16

Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,
499 U.S. 1 (1991)10

Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.,
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) 16, 17, 20

Payne v. Jones,
711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013) 11, 21

San Huan New Materials High Tech, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Com’n,
161 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 1998)16

Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.,
703 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2012).....16

Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. Seegers,
207 U.S. 73 (1907)7

Sobley v. S. Nat. Gas Co.,
302 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002)23

Sony BMG Music Entm’t v. Tenenbaum,
719 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2013)16

St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams,
 251 U.S. 63 (1919)6

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003) passim

Sw. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Danaher,
 238 U.S. 482 (1915) 7, 11, 15

Thomas v. iStar Financial, Inc.,
 652 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2011)11

Tull v. United States,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 7, 18

Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.,
 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)11

TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.,
 509 U.S. 443 (1993) 7, 16, 18

U.S. ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey,
 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)16

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Brookstreet Sec. Corp.,
 664 F. App’x. 654 (9th Cir. 2016)16

United States v. Armour & Co.,
 402 U.S. 673 (1971) 22, 25

United States v. Bajakajian,
 524 U.S. 321 (1998)8

United States v. Devine,
 934 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1991)24

United States v. Hutchings,
 757 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1985)23

United States v. Kleinman,
 859 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2017)24

United States v. Moskovits,
 86 F.3d 1303 (3d Cir. 1996)24

United States v. Osmani,
 20 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1994)24

United States v. Stratton,
 820 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1987)23

United States v. Whitten,
610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)23

VF Corp. v. Wrexham Aviation Corp.,
686 A.2d 647 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996)19

VF Corp. v. Wrexham Aviation Corp.,
715 A.2d 188 (Md. Ct. App. 1998)19

Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. State of Texas,
212 U.S. 86 (1909) 6, 14, 15

Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.,
378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)1

Regulations

U.S.S.G. § 2E4.113

U.S.S.G. § 2T4.113

U.S.S.G. § 8C2.4(d)13

U.S.S.G. § 8C2.6.....13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V6
